

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1:10cv023580-Civ-UU

MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

APPLE INC.,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MOTOROLA, INC. and
MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

**DEFENDANT AND COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF APPLE INC.'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
A.	Legal Standards For Transfer Motions Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	6
B.	Motorola Could Have Filed Suit In The Western District of Wisconsin.....	7
C.	The Relevant Factors Favor A Transfer To The Western District of Wisconsin.....	7
1.	Judicial Efficiency And The Interests Of Justice Favor A Transfer.....	7
2.	Convenience Of The Witnesses And The Parties Favors A Transfer.....	10
3.	The Remaining Factors Are Neutral	11
D.	In The Alternative, Dismissal Is Warranted Under The Doctrine Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	12
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Selfcare, Inc.</i> 1999 WL 162805 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> 934 F.2d 1193 (11 th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Cellularvision Tech. & Telecommunications, L.P. v. Cellco Partnership</i> 2006 WL 2871858 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2006)	10
<i>Cellularvision Technology & Telecommunications, L.P. v. Alltel Corp.</i> 508 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	10
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. The Barge FBL-585</i> 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	5
<i>Global Innovation Technology Holdings, LLC v. Acer America Corp.</i> 634 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	7, 10
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	11
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Jewelmasters, Inc. v. May Department Stores Co.</i> 840 F. Supp. 893 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	4
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	11
<i>Leon v. Million Air, Inc.</i> 251 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Manuel v. Convergys Corp.</i> 430 F.3d 1132 (11 th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Meterlogic, Inc. v. Copier Solutions, Inc.</i> 185 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	11
<i>Nokia Corp. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:10-cv-00249-wmc (W.D. Wis. Jan. 5, 2011).....	6
<i>P & S Business Machine, Inc. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc</i> 331 F.3d 804 (11 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	10
<i>Research in Motion Ltd. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-00317-K, at 3 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2008).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Giarmarco & Bill, P.C.</i> 74 F.3d 253 (11 th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Thermal Technologies, Inc. v. Dade Service Corp.</i> 282 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrak</i> 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	3

Windmere Corp. v. Remington Products, Inc.
617 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Fla. 1985) 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) passim
